
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: Cllr Carol Ellis (Chair) 

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Peter Curtis, 
Adele Davies-Cooke, David Evans, Veronica Gay, 
Cindy Hinds, Stella Jones, Brian Lloyd, Mike Lowe, 
Dave Mackie, Hilary McGuill, Gareth Roberts, 
Ian Smith and David Wisinger 

 
CS/NG 

 
20 July 2012 

 
Tracy Waters 01352 702331 
tracy.waters@flintshire.gov.uk 

 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE will be held in the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, 
MOLD CH7 6NA on THURSDAY, 26TH JULY, 2012 at 2.00 PM to consider the 
following items. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  

3 INSPECTION OF CHILDREN'S ASSESSMENT AND CARE MANAGEMENT 
(Pages 1 - 26) 

 Report of Director of Community Services  

4 CHILDREN'S INTEGRATED DISABILITY SERVICE/DIRECT PAYMENTS 
(Pages 27 - 114) 

 Report of Director of Community Services  

Public Document Pack



 

 

5 SHORT BREAK PROVISION AT AROSFA (Pages 115 - 118) 

 Report of Director of Community Services   

6 ROTA VISITS  

 To receive a verbal report on Rota Visits.   

7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 119 - 124) 

 Report of Learning and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator. 

 



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

THURSDAY, 26 JULY 2012 

REPORT BY: 
 

DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

INSPECTION OF CHILDREN'S ASSESSMENT AND 
CARE MANAGEMENT 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To advise Elected Members of the outcome of the inspection in March 

2012 of Children’s Assessment and Care Management within 
Flintshire County Council’s Social Services for Children, and 
agreement of the action plan in response to the inspection report.  
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 The Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales (CSSIW) was set 
up in 2007 as an operationally independent division of the Welsh 
Government. This body has powers and functions enabled through 
legislation including the Health and Social Care (Community Health 
and Standards Act) 2003 which allow CSSIW to review Local 
Authority Social Services at a local and national level to inform the 
public whether services are up to standard and promote the 
improvement of services to help safeguard the interests of vulnerable 
children and their families. 
 
The Inspection Team wished to examine the Council’s performance in 
relation to four criteria namely:- 
 
 a) Children, young people and their families and carers are 
 supported by assessment, care management and review 
 practices which comply with national policy, statutory guidance 
 and regulations. 
 
 b) Children, young people, and their families and carers benefit
 from consideration and use of a range of support services
 appropriate to their needs. 
 
 c) Children, young people, their families and carers are 
 supported by staff who are properly supervised and receive 
 appropriate management support. 
 
 d) Improved outcomes for children, young people, their families
 and carers are supported by effective and consistent,

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 performance management and quality assurance
 arrangements. 
 
The methodology that was used was a random selection of files, 
interviews with children, young people, their families and carers 
together with a range of professional workers who were involved with 
the assessment and case management process of the case
[...]
KGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

  
 Contact Officer: Carol Salmon, Head of Social Services for        

             Children  
Telephone:  01352 702504 
Email:   carol.salmon@flintshire.gov.uk  

 
 
   
 
 

Page 4



CSSIW Inspection Report 
 
Inspection of services for children and families  

Flintshire County Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Focus of inspection 
 

• Access, assessment and care management arrangements. 

• The range of services for children, young people, their families and 
carers. 

• Workforce management direction and support 

• Quality assurance and performance management arrangements. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of Inspection 
March 2012 
 
Inspection Team 
Lead Inspector: Rob Gifford 
Team Inspectors: Marc Roberts, Angela Mortimer and Vicki Webb 
 
This report is available from our website www.cssiw.org.uk 
Please contact us if you need other formats at cssiw@wales.gsi.gov.uk 
 
Acknowledgements 
CSSIW would like to thank all the children and young people, families, carers, staff 
and everyone else who participated in this inspection. 
 

Page 5



 2 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1. The Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales (CSSIW) was set up in 
2007 as an operationally independent division of the Welsh Government. 
The powers and functions of the Inspectorate are enabled through legislation 
including the Health and Social Care (Community Health and Standards Act) 
2003. Our powers allow us to review local authority social services at a local 
and national level, to inform the public whether services are up to standard, 
to promote improvement of services and to help safeguard the interests of 
vulnerable people who use services and their carers.  
 

1.2. We may also work in collaboration with other audit, inspectorate and 
regulatory bodies in Wales to review areas of mutual interest or concern. The 
work of the inspectorate in Wales also includes: 

 

• Inspection of social services arrangements provided by councils. 
 

• Regist
[...]
sions were made 
by a manager within one working day – this mirrored reported performance 
data by the council. 
 

4.4. Staff within the duty and assessment service described themselves as being 
well supported and Inspectors found evidence that both front-line and senior 
managers actively monitored and took action to control caseloads and 
allocation of work.  The consequence is that staff morale is good, with 
corresponding increased stability of the workforce and improving sickness 
rates.   
 

4.5. Inspectors found that referrals for assessments are appropriately prioritised 
and that response is effectively targeted where risk is highest.  Initial 
assessments were found to be timely and this corresponds to recent council 
performance data for the second quarter of 2011/12 at 93% which shows 
improvement on a position that was already significantly above the Wales 
average of 67%.  
 

4.6. The quality of assessment was mainly of a good standard and Inspectors 
saw some detailed and comprehensive pre-birth risk assessments that were 
both analytical and outcome-focused.  There were examples of sensitive and 
creative work that effectively involved children, young people and their 
families in improving the quality of their lives.  Thresholds for instigating a 
core assessment were less well understood and this was evidenced within 
interviews with staff and managers. 
 

Page 8



 5 

4.7. Work needs to be done in ensuring that there is a consistent approach to the 
application of risk assessment on a general level, as Inspectors found in 
observation, interview and file analysis that this was not always achieved.  
The council has significantly invested in equipping staff with knowledge and 
skills to use in assessing risk, but different tools are being used to determine 
this with corresponding variances in interpretation.   
 

4.8. The Independent Review Officer (IRO) role is central to monitoring the 
council’s performance with regard to looked after o
[...]
h a combined update as to the future structure 

of the Children’s Integrated Disability Service and to inform members 
as to the current position in relation to Direct Payments for young 
people. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.02 
 
 
 
 
2.03 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.04 
 
 
 
 
 
2.05 

Children’s Integrated Disability Service 
 
The Integrated Disability Service is a social care service with close 
links to Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board based at Catherine 
Gladstone House in Mancot. The service has been through a period of 
transition over the past several years with various options being 
considered regarding the future of this service, including at one point a 
Section 33 agreement for formal integration.  
 
The service was overseen by an inter agency project board until 2010 
when Flintshire discussed with a Wrexham the feasibility of 
collaborating to deliver a joint Flintshire and Wrexham young peoples 
disability service.  
 
Direct Payments Update  
 
Direct Payments to people with parental responsibility for a disabled 
child are provided within a framework of Part 111 of the 1989 Children 
Act, which requires local authorities to provide a range of services to 
safeguard and promote the welfare of children in need. 
 
Since 1st November 2004, local authorities in Wales have had a duty 
to offer Direct Payments to all individuals who are eligible to receive 
them and who want them. Among eligible groups are those with 
parental responsibility for a disabled child, as well as disabled 
youngsters themselves, provided they are 16 or 17 years old. 
 
The general principle underpinning direct payments legislation is to 

Agenda Item 4

Page 27



 
 
 
 
 
 

leave people with the choice about how their assessed needs are best 
met. The local authority’s responsibility is to ensure that the outcomes 
set in the child’s care plan are being achieved through the use of the 
Direct Payment, as well as ensuring that the direct payment is 
safeguarding and promoting the welfare of the child.  

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 
 
 
 
 
 
3.02 
 
 
 
 
3.03 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.04 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.05 
 
 
 
 

Children’s Integrated Disability Service 
 
Following a period of close working with Wrexham CBC and Betsi 
Cadwaladr University Health Board a decision was reached in 2011 
by Wrexham CBC not to merge services with Flintshire at this time.  
 
In parallel with the work ongoing with Wrexham, Flintshire Children’s 
Services and Flintshire Adult Social Care have worked closely to 
create a Transition Team for young people aged 16 years plus. This 
team became active on the 29th June 2012. 
 
The management of the social care aspect of the Children’s 
Integrated Disability Service is to transfer back under Children’s 
Fieldwork Services from August 2012. The social care team will 
remain based at Catherine Gladstone House in Mancot to encourage 
and promote the inter agency working which has taken place since the 
team’s inception. The management arrangements for the social care 
element of the CIDS has been of a temporary nature due to (i) the 
cessation of the Joint Working Special Grant which previously funded 
the Service Manager’s post (ii) the transfer of the previous service 
manager to a permanent post within the directorate given the 
uncertainty of the funding, to be replaced by a temporary manager 
until the funding ended and (iii) the appointment of the Service 
Manager (Youth Justice) to oversee the CIDS as an additional 
responsibility pending either a conclusion to the discussions with 
Wrexham or a decision as to the team’s future management 
arrangements given the depletion of the team due to members 
transferring to the new Transition Team.  
 
Direct Payments 
 
The numbers of families receiving direct payments has steadily 
increased since direct payments were introduced. In 2005-2006 there 
were 9 families in receipt, in 2008-2009 there were 17 in receipt, 
2009-2010 there were 20, 2010-2011 there were 31 and last financial 
year there were 34. 
 
There can be no set budget for direct payments as all payments are 
made on the basis of assessed need. The use of Direct Payments has 
increased significantly since 2005-2006 when the expenditure was 
£12,600 to £124,272 in the previous financial year 2011-2012. This 
should be viewed as positive as the numbers of disabled children 

Page 28



 
 
 
 
3.06 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.07 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.08 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.09 
 
 
 
 
3.10 

supported through direct payments across the UK are 
disproportionately low. Currently the rate of direct payments is £10.22 
per hour which is in line with payments made by Adult Social care. 
 
As can be seen in the attached chart we have now commenced 
recovering unused direct payments which reduces the overall 
expenditure. 
 

Year Expenditure Income 
Recovered 

Net 
Expenditure 

2008/09 60,367.68 0.00 60,367.68 

2009/10 61,653.52 -7,559.71 54,093.81 

2010/11 88,164.31 -7,996.23 80,168.08 

2011/12 124,272.56 -29,058.06 95,214.50 

 
 
The use of direct payments are in the main utilised to purchase 
personal assistants to assist the family in supporting them with their 
parental role and/or to develop the independence skills of the disabled 
child or young person. These services are what currently could be 
provided by the local authority had they been available however this 
would have been at a greater cost. 
 
The majority of direct payments are additional to other support 
packages such as respite care and often are seasonally adjusted to 
meet the needs of parents in school holiday time. In some 
circumstances these additional direct payments can make the 
difference as to whether families can cope and often prevent 
expensive out of county placements. It is interesting to note however 
that within Adult Social Care a growth in demand for Direct Payments 
sees a comparable reduction (and sometimes savings) in other 
budget areas. This has not been the case for Children’s Services. 
Demand continues to be high in both areas. This is replicated 
amongst other local authorities in North Wales.  
 
Financial monitoring of direct payments within Children’s Services 
takes place within Child in Need reviews and should a support 
package require renewal this is returned to the Direct Payments panel 
for a decision. 
 
The main reason that a young persons Direct Payment ends is due to 
the young person transferring to Adult Social Services. The service 
users who have transferred to Adults have all continued to being in 
receipt of a Direct Payment / Citizens Directed Support package upon 
transfer.  

Page 29



 
4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
4.01 That Members accept the report for information on the future structure 

of the Children’s Integrated Disability Service, and note the 
implications of the increasing Direct Payments service for children.  
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 
 
 
 
 
5.02 
 
 
5.03 

Children’s Integrated Disability Service 
 
The creation of the Transition team has been completed at no 
additional cost to the Directorate. 
 
Similarly the new management arrangements for CIDS carry no 
additional costs at this time.  
 
Direct payments 
 
It is likely that the there will be an increase in direct payment 
expenditure in future years as parents continue to become aware of 
this. If families satisfy the requirements of the criteria for eligibility and 
wish to pursue this option, such a request cannot ordinarily be 
refused.  
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 None arising directly from this report, save to note the general 
research which indicates that families with children with a disability are 
more likely to experience poverty.  
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 
 

None arising directly from this report 
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 None arising directly from this report, save for the need to ensure that 
families who have a child with a disabilit
[...]
acking 
capacity for the local authority to cease the direct payments. 

Page 113



Page 114

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

THURSDAY, 26 JULY 2012 

REPORT BY: 
 

DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

SHORT BREAK PROVISION AT AROSFA 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
 To advise and inform members of the progress of the shortbreak 

service at Arosfa which will aim to provide respite care to children with 
disabilities in the age range 8 – 18 years. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 
 
 
 
2.02 
 
 
 
2.03 

The Arosfa Unit has been used since the 1970s as a residential 
provision, with its last usage from 2004 -to its decommission in 2006 
as a children’s home for young people (11-16 years old). 
 
The Unit was effectively ‘mothballed’ from 2006 - 2010 when it was 
agreed to re-open it as a shortbreak provision for children and young 
people with disabilities (aged between 8-19). 
 
Subsequent reports to the then Leaders Strategy Group and Social 
Health and Overview Scrutiny Committee (2010) ratified the principle 
of its future usage.  This recognised the increasing demands placed 
upon our existing two bedded unit (known as Cornel Clyd) and the 
demand placed upon our shortbreak foster carers and the need to 
expand the current resource. 
 
During 2011/12 a number of key actions have been initiated. 

 
(i) Given the budget set for 2012-15 it was confirmed that the 

Unit would offer a 3 bedded facility for 350 days per year, 
compared to the current placement (Cornel Clyd) opening 
for 240 days with two beds.  The original intent of a six 
bedded unit has been suspended pending future budget 
settlements. 

 
(ii) A procurement and tendering process for the ‘social care’ 

contract has been reached.  This was awarded to Action for 
Children (May 2012) who operate the current facility Cornel 
Clyd on our behalf. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 115



(iii) Information and public meetings with the neighbours of 
Arosfa.  Four meetings have been held (see Section 11.00) 
which have addressed:- 

− Parking concerns 

− Reassurance of needs and support levels of the children 
and young people in placement linked to historical 
concerns about the operation of the previous mainstream 
children’s home. 

− Closer co-operation between the neighbours / Action for 
Children and the Local Authority.                                                                                                                                                                                                       

 
(iv) A procurement and tendering process resulted in local 

builders (MPH in Mold) undertaking a full refurbishment of 
the site, this was completed and returned to the Local 
Authority (May 2012). 

 
(v) In the accordance with the National Standards for the 

operating of a children’s home, an application is currently 
before the Care & Social Services Inspectorate (Wales) for 
consideration and approval leading to registration of the 
premises. 

 
(vi) The parents currently benefiting from the Cornel Clyd 

resource have been informed of the forthcoming move from 
Connahs Quay to Mold. 

 
3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 

 
3.01 The need to provide shortbreak care for both children / young people 

and their parents / carers has been recognised for a number of years.  
It can provide:- 
 

• Additional social / leisure opportunities for the child 
concerned 

• Increase social and personal growth 

• For the parents / carers it can alleviate the more demanding 
aspects of full-time care 

• Enable parents to engage in social / leisure activities 

• Provide parents with the opportunity to spend unrestricted 
time with other children in their family 

 
4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
4.01 
 
 
 
 
4.02 

That the committee endorse the proposed opening of the new unit on 
the 12 September 2012 which will provide an additional resource to 
meet the needs of children / young people with a range of complex 
health, social and learning disabilities. 
 
That the committee recognises the value of support and provision for 
this group of children / young people. 

Page 116



5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 The refurbishment and annual running costs have been met from all 
existing budgets. 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 Enabling children / young people and families to engage in and utilise 
a provision which increases life and social opportunities. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 All features and refurbishments were set in accordance with 
appropriate planning and building regulations. 
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 This affords children / young people who experience limited social 
opportunities and exclusion with an effective environment to 
participate and contribute towards their own development. 
 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.01 None. 
 

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

10.01 See 11.01. 
 

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 

11.01 
 
 
11.02 

A series of public meetings have been held in November 2011 and 
February, April and July 2012. 
 
These have addressed the issues of Parking / Residence relationship 
between neighbours / Action for Children / Local Authority.  Further 
consultation is being undertaken with the CSSIW as part of the 
registration process. 
 

12.00 APPENDICES 
 

12.01 None.  
 

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

  
 Contact Officer: Carol Salmon, Head of Social Services for  

   Children  
Telephone:  01352 702504 
Email:   carol.salmon@flintshire.gov.uk 

Page 117



 

Page 118



 
FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

THURSDAY, 26 JULY 2012 

REPORT BY: 
 

LEARNING AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY FACILITATOR  
 

SUBJECT:  
 

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To consider the Forward Work Programme o
[...]
of Children's Assessment and Care Management

	4 Children's Integrated Disability Service/Direct Payments
	Enc. 1 for General Template (all other Committees) for Children's Integrated Disability Service/Direct Payments

	5 SHORT BREAK PROVISION AT AROSFA
	7 Forward Work Programme
	Enc. 1 for General Template (all other Committees) for Forward Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
26 JULY 2012 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County 
Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Thursday, 26 July 2012 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Carol Ellis (Chair) 
Councillors Marion Bateman, David Evans, Stella Jones, Brian Lloyd, Mike Lowe, 
Dave Mackie, Gareth Roberts, Ian Smith and David Wisinger 
 
SUBSTITUTES: Councillor Robin Guest (for Hilary McGuill) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Peter Curtis, Adele Davies-Cooke, Veronica Gay and 
Cindy Hinds.   
 
ALSO PRESENT:   
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
CONTRIBUTORS:   
Cabinet Member for Social Services, Director of Community Services and Head 
of Social Services for Children 
Peter Graham from Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales (CSSIW) 
attended for minute number 19 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   
Learning and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee 
Officer 
 
 

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

No declarations of interest were made.   
 

19. INSPECTION OF CHILDREN'S ASSESSMENT AND CARE MANAGEMENT 
 

The Head of Social Services for Children introduced a report to advise 
Members of the outcome of the inspection in March 2012 of Children’s 
Assessment and Care Management within Flintshire County Council’s Social 
Services for Children, and agreement of the action plan in response to the 
inspection report.   

 
  Peter Graham from the Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales 

(CSSIW) was introduced to the Committee.  He detailed the background to the 
report and provided a presentation for the Committee.  The main features of the 
presentation were:- 

 

• Focus of Inspection 

• Criteria for Evaluation 

• Methodology 

• Headline Summary 

• Detailed Evaluation for Criteria 1, 2, 3 and 4 



 

• What works well for Criteria 1, 2, 3 and 4 

• What needs to improve for Criteria 1, 2, 3 and 4  
 

The Chair gave her thanks to Mr. Graham for the presentation and also 
congratulated the Head of Social Services for Children and her team on the 
results of the inspection.   

 
Councillor D.E. Wisinger asked whether inspections were ever carried out 

without prior warning being given and in response Mr. Graham said that 
unannounced inspections were occasionally carried out.  Councillor Wisinger also 
asked whether interviews with children or the elderly were undertaken with their 
carer present, as he felt they may find it difficult to speak in front of the carer.  In 
response, Mr. Graham said that the child/elderly person had the choice of who 
they wanted to be present when they were interviewed but added that in his 
experience, they were not scared to say what they wanted.  Mr. Graham also 
explained that children/elderly people could also respond to questions in writing if 
they preferred and added that obtaining evidence was an important part of the 
inspection.  The Head of Social Services for Children said that the role of the 
Independent Reviewing Officer ensured that children being interviewed were 
taken care of.  She detailed other initiatives of how children and young people in 
the looked after system could put their points forward.  Another initiative included 
the Conference Buddy Scheme for Child Protection Conferences and the user 
survey forms which were young people friendly.  The Chair suggested that some 
of these areas that had been mentioned could be put forward as good practice by 
the Authority.   

 
Councillor R.J.T. Guest welcomed the positive report and added his 

congratulations to the Head of Social Services for Children and her team and 
also to the Chair who had been Executive Member for Social Services at the time 
of the inspection.  He queried the entry on developing a more consistent 
approach to the application of risk assessment and asked whether any thought 
had been given to the length of time that had elapsed since the disc had been 
issued.  Councillor Guest also asked about sickness absence, completion of 
assessment document and the recording of data within the computer system.  On 
sickness absence, the Director of Community Services said that there were 
specific issues in key areas but that sickness absence rates had reduced which 
was an improvement.  The recording of data within the computer system was one 
of the key actions within the action plan but he agreed with the suggestion from 
Councillor Guest that the action plan could be amended to reflect what was being 
undertaken in the Authority.  The Head of Social Services for Children responded 
to the question about the disc and said that there were no issues with the content 
of the information but that due to the turnover of staff within the service, a 
reminder was to be sent out about the disc and its content.  On the completion of 
assessment documents, she said that it was important to ensure that there was a 
proper process in place to alleviate the concerns which had been highlighted.   

 
Councillor M. Bateman added her thanks to the Head of Social Services 

for Children and her team and to the Chair for the inspection results.  She asked 
for further information on sickness absences and in response the Director of 
Community Services said that there were issues which had resulted in medium to 
long term sickness absences.   

 



 

Councillor D.I. Mackie thanked Mr. Graham for the presentation and in 
welcoming the inspection results, added his congratulations to the team.  He said 
that he had been lucky enough to visit the Children’s Services Department on a 
Climbié visit and commented on the employees who were all committed to 
helping others.   

 
The Cabinet Member for Social Services reiterated the comments of the 

Committee and gave thanks to the Director of Community Services, the Head of 
Social Services for Children and her team and he thanked Mr. Graham for the 
presentation.             
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the findings of the inspection and the resultant action plan (with the 
amendment to the action plan suggested by Councillor R.J.T. Guest) be 
accepted.   
 

20. CHILDREN'S INTEGRATED DISABILITY SERVICE/DIRECT PAYMENTS 
 

The Head of Social Services for Children introduced the report to provide 
Members with a combined update as to the future structure of the Children’s 
Integrated Disability Service (CIDS) and to inform Members as to the current 
position in relation to Direct Payments for young people.   

 
  The Head of Social Services for Children detailed the background to the 

report.  It was reported that the management of the social care aspect of the 
CIDS was to transfer back under Children’s Fieldwork Services from August 
2012.  The Head of Social Services for Children said that it was important to 
ensure the stability of the team and she felt that this could be achieved under the 
new arrangements.   

 
  Councillor D.I. Mackie said that he had had difficulty in reading the report 

and queried the entries at paragraph 2.02 and 3.01.  He also referred to the chart 
on page 29 which provided details of the unused direct payments which had been 
recovered.  The Director of Community Services said that Direct Payments and 
CIDS were linked as CIDS recommended direct payments and said that 
paragraphs 2.02 and 3.01 explained that the CIDS project had been re-
evaluated.  On the query about the chart on page 29, he said that the authority 
had a responsibility to ensure that payments were being used in the way that they 
were designed for and added that the income recovered could be used for others 
in need of the service.   

 
  The Head of Social Services for Children said that packages for Direct 

Payments varied year on year and were based on need.  On the issue of income 
recovered she gave an example of when the payment had been calculated but 
was no longer be needed, so would be recovered.  It was interesting to note that 
within Adult Social Care a growth in demand for Direct Payments saw a 
comparable reduction (and sometimes savings) in other budget areas, but this 
had not been the case for Children’s Services.   

 
  Councillor R.J.T. Guest referred to the table at paragraph 3.06 and 

requested an explanation of why the income recovered had been approximately 



 

10% in years 2009/10 and 2010/11 but had increased to nearly 30% in 2011/12.  
In response, the Director said that he would provide a written reply to Members of 
why this had happened.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That Members accept the report for information on the future structure of 

the Children’s Integrated Disability Service, and note the implications of 
the increasing Direct Payments service for children; and 

 
(b) That the Director of Community Services provide a written reply to 

Members on why there had been a large increase in the income recovered 
in 2011/12.   

 
21. SHORT BREAK PROVISION AT AROSFA 

 
The Head of Social Services for Children introduced a report to advise and 

inform Members of the progress of the shortbreak service at Arosfa which will aim 
to provide respite care to children with disabilities in the age range 8 to 18 years.   

 
  She said that she was pleased to present the report to Members and said 

that the budget would offer a three bedded facility for 350 days per year 
compared to the current placement opening for 240 days with two beds.  The 
original intent of a six bedded unit had been suspended pending future budget 
settlements.   

 
  The Director of Community Services endorsed what had been said and 

added that he had been delighted to support the Head of Social Services for 
Children in taking the proposal forward.  He said that he hoped that Members 
would be keen to visit the unit when it opened.  The Chair agreed that the unit 
was welcomed and said that it would help to improve the Out of County 
Placement budget.   

 
  Councillor R.J.T. Guest paid tribute to the Director, the Head of Social 

Services for Children and the Service Manager for the work they had undertaken.  
He spoke of the history of the unit and of the problems which had been 
encountered.  He asked that his thanks be passed on to Ian Jones from the 
Environment Directorate for the help he had provided.  In response the Director 
said that there had been some concerns from local residents but that it had been 
recognised that these had been addressed and worked through and it was 
positive that the project had moved forward quickly.   

 
  In response to a question from Councillor D. Evans, the Head of Social 

Services for Children said that the two bedded facility at Cornel Clyd which was 
not owned by the Council but was leased was to close and would be replaced by 
this unit.     
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Committee endorse the proposed opening of the new unit on 12 

September 2012 (subject to registration with CSSIW) which will provide an 



 

additional resource to meet the needs of children/young people with a 
range of complex health, social and learning disabilities; and  

 
(b) That the Committee recognise the value of support and provision for this 

group of children/young people.   
 

22. ROTA VISITS 
 

The Chair explained that a letter had been sent to all Members on rota 
visits and the Learning and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator said 
that the letter was inviting them to take part in rota visits and to advise that 
training would be provided.  The Chair reminded Members that it was an 
expectation that those on this Committee would undertake rota visits.   

 
  Councillor H.G. Roberts felt that he was not qualified to carry out the rota 

visits and in response the Chair said that Members carrying out the visits did not 
replace the role of the inspector.  She added that training would be provided and 
that the visits were an overview for Members to familiarise themselves with the 
site.  The Facilitator explained that Nicky Slater and Lin Hawtin were the lead 
officers for rota visits.  It was proposed that Members who had experience of 
undertaking the visits would be a ‘buddy’ for those who had never undertaken the 
visits.   

 
 RESOLVED: 

 
That the update be received.   
 

23. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Learning and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator 
introduced the report to consider the Forward Work Programme for the 
Committee.   
 
 The Facilitator explained that a Forward Work Programme planning 
session was to be held at 2pm on Monday, 10 September 2012 to determine the 
Forward Work Programme for the forthcoming meetings.  It was also proposed 
that Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board (BCUHB) attend the meeting on 1 
November 2012 to provide an update.  The Chair indicated that due to the recent 
proposals put forward by BCUHB, she had made a request for a special Social 
and Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee meeting to which all Members 
would be invited.  The date was yet to be confirmed but it was anticipated that it 
would be early in September 2012 and a letter would be sent out to all Members 
when the details were known.    

 
 RESOLVED: 

 
That the Forward Work Programme be amended to reflect the suggestions made.   
 

24. DURATION OF MEETING 
 
The meeting commenced at 2.00 p.m. and ended at 3.20 p.m. 
 



 

25. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There were no members of the public or press in attendance. 
 
 
 
 

   

 Chair  
 


